502773300 04/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2819895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MALCOLM GARY LAFEVER	05/23/2013
KEVIN DOUGLAS MATTHEWS	05/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TERRA FIRMA PORTFOLIO INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 4668 #96049
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10163-4668

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13732082

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)223-0995

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (303) 223-1195
Email: jpinto@bhfs.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES A. PINTO

Address Line 1: 410 SEVENTEENTH STREET, STE. 2200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016163.0001 4/18/14 DRS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. PINTO
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Pinto/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=082 Assignment#page1.tif source=082 Assignment#page2.tif source=082 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 502773300 REEL: 032705 FRAME: 0856

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Malcolm Gary LaFever, whose post office address is 174 Blue View Road, Lyons, CO 80540, and Kevin Douglas Matthews whose post office address is 720 East Green Lane, Woodstock, GA 30189, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a REAL PROPERTY TAX LIEN CATEGORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHODS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as U.S. Patent Application No. 13/732,082 filed December 31, 2012, entitled "REAL PROPERTY TAX LIEN CATEGORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHODS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH" (referred to herein as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Terra Firma Portfolio Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose post office address is P.O. Box 4668 #96049, New York, New York 10163-4668, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said Application and any other related application, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Assignee and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said Application and any other related application, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such

Page 1 of 3

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	we have	hereunto	set our	hand	and	affixed	our	seal	on t	he da
indicated b	elow.	•								/	,	
May <u>23</u> , 20	Ma	Mala alcolm (ary L	eFeve	Sary er	4	Ty	12	n			
May, 20	13			— Ke	vin Dou	glas N	latthe	ews				

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	we	have	hereunto	set	our	hand	anđ	affixed	our	seal	on	the	date
indicate	ed be	elow.														
May	, 20	13				Ma	alcol	m G	ary L	Fev	er					
Мау <u>23</u>	, 201	13				Ke	yin i	, 242 Dow	1 D	latth	Cutt) tu	W			ntroverté

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment (Non-Provisional - Terra Firma)] Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032705 FRAME: 0859